

FILED

No. 356531

AUG - 6 2018

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In the Matter of the
GUARDIANSHIP OF ANNA MAY BLACK

LORI SORENSEN, GUARDIAN OF THE PERSON

Appellant,

v.

JAMES P. SPURGETIS, Trustee of the Second Amended and Restated
Living Trust of JACK P. BLACK and ANNA MAY BLACK;
RICHARD W. PEREDNIA, Guardian Ad Litem Under RCW 4.08.060
for ANNA MAY BLACK;
DEBORAH A. BLACK, Daughter of ANNA MAY BLACK; and
JOHN BLACK, Son of ANNA MAY BLACK

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William A. Buckholdt, WSBA #29833
Troy Y. Nelson, WSBA #27274
RANDALL | DANSKIN, P.S.
601 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1500
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 747-2052
Facsimile: (509) 624-2528
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. APPELLANT’S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 A. Reply to Factual Background of Respondent Deborah Black 2

 B. Reply to Factual Background of Richard W. Perednia, Guardian Ad Litem for Anna May Black 2

 C. Reply to Summary of the Case of Respondent James P. Spurgetis, Trustee of the Second Amended and Restated Living Trust of Jack P. Black and Anna May Blac 3

 1. The Trial Court’s Finding That the Guardian Exceeded the Scope of Her Authority is a Conclusion of Law 4

 2. Randall Danskin represented the Guardian in Her Capacity as Guardian and Did Not Represent Anna May Black Directly 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Proper Standard of Review For This Appeal is *De Novo* Since the Errors Made in the Superior Court Orders Are Conclusions of Law 8

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Exercise Any Discretion in Denying an Award of Attorney Fees 9

 C. The Guardian’s Actions Did Not Exceed Her Scope of Authority Since the Trial Court Twice Awarded Her Fees in Full 10

 D. The Guardian Did Not Violate Any Party’s Due Process Rights in Requesting the Payment of Attorney Fees 11

IV. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Goodiell v. Madison Real Estate, 191 Wn.App. 88, 99, 362 P.3d 302 (Div. 3 2015) 8

Barr v. Snohomish County Sheriff, __ Wn.App. __, 419 P.3d 867, 874 (Div. 2 2018)..... 9

Casterline v. Roberts, 168 Wn.App 376, 382, 284 P.3d 743 (Div. 2 2012), citing *Moulden & Sons, Inc.*, 21 Wn.App at 197..... 8

Foster v. Giliam, 165 Wn.App 33, 56, 268 P.3d 945 (Div. 1 2011), citing *Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*, 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... 3

Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc., 132 Wn.App. 546, 556, 132 P.3d 789 (Div. 2 2006)..... 7

Maldonado v. Maldonado, 197 Wn.App 779, 789, 391 P.3d 546 (Div. 1 2017) 4

Miller Lumber Co. v. Holden, 45 Wn.2d 237, 245, 273, P.2d 786 (1954) . 4

Moulden & Sons, Inc., 21 Wn.App. 194, 197, fn. 5, 584 P.2d 968 (Div. 2 1978) 8

Specialty Asphalt & Construction v. Lincoln County, Dkt. No. 95085-7, fn. 2 (July 26, 2018) 3

State v. Townsend, 2 Wn.App.2d 434, 443, 409 P.3d 1094 (Div. 3 2018), citing *Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)..... 12

Statutes

RCW 11.92.180 5, 9, 12

RCW 11.88.045 5

RCW 11.88.045(2)..... 9, 10, 11
